

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 15572 OF 2025

Between:

Md. Azam,, S/o Md. Hashan,

...Petitioner

AND

1. Razia Sultana,, W/o Md. Azam, D/o Md. Babu, Occ. Housewife, Presently R/o H.No.1-10, Budwel, Rajendranagar, RR District, Greater Hyderabad, TS.
2. Md. Ahmed (minor boy),Majors, S/o Md Azam and Razia Sultana, Rep. by mother Razia Sultana aged 17 months, R/o same as first petitioner

...Respondents

3. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI MOHMMAD ABDUL KALAM SIDDIQUI presented this Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRL. Petition by setting aside the order dated on 29/08/2025 passed in CR1.M.P.No. 67 of 2023 in M.C.No.125/2023 on the file of I Additional Family Court Judge-Cum-Xiv Additional Metropolitan Sessions Court At Kalpataru, Hyderabad, pending disposal of the Criminal Revision Case

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MOHMMAD ABDUL KALAM SIDDIQUI Advocate for the Petitioner and Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.3 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Razia Sultana,, W/o Md. Azam, D/o Md. Babu, Occ. Housewife,(for herself and on behalf of respondent No.2 viz., Md. Ahmed S/o Md Azam and Razia Sultana, being minor) Presently R/o H.No.1-10, Budwel, Rajendranagar, RR District, Greater Hyderabad, TS.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent No.3 –State is represented.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2 through Court process.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.1 and 2 and file proof of service into the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 10.12.2025.

**SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Razia Sultana,, W/o Md. Azam, D/o Md. Babu, Occ. Housewife,(for herself and on behalf of respondent No.2 viz., Md. Ahmed S/o Md Azam and Razia Sultana, being minor) Presently R/o H.No.1-10, Budwel, Rajendranagar, RR District, Greater Hyderabad, TS.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to SRI. MOHAMMAD ABDUL KALAM SIDDIQUI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD,J

DATED:26/11/2025

LIST THIS MATTER ON 10.12.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.15572 of 2025